
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Martin Elliott 
Direct Line: 01246 345236 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet  

 29 February 2016 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 8 
MARCH 2016 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Minutes (Pages 3 - 14) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
23 February, 2016. 
 

4.  
  
Forward Plan (Pages 15 - 24) 
 

5.  
  
Delegation Report (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 
6.  

  
Review of Fees and Charges for Waste and Recycling 2016/17 (Pages 
31 - 44) 
 

7.  
  
Review of Cemeteries Fees and Charges for 2016/17 (Pages 45 - 54) 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
8.  

  
Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 (Pages 
55 - 94) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



CABINET 23.02.16 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 23rd February, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 

 
Councillors T Gilby 

T Murphy 
Blank 
 

Councillors 
 

Huckle 
Ludlow 
A Diouf 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Bagley 
J Innes 
Brown 

 Hollingworth 
Wall 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

153  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

154  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Serjeant.  
 

155  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 9 February, 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

156  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 March – 30 June, 2016 was 
reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 23.02.16 

2 
 
 

 
157  

  
2016/2017 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  
 
The Chief Executive and the Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on 
the draft General Fund budget, making recommendations to Council on 
the budget allocations and the Council Tax level for 2016/17.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer advised that since the revised budget in 
December 2015 further work had been undertaken to identify other 
possible variances for inclusion in the final 2015/16 budget, and that the 
updated revised budget forecast for 2015/16 showed a surplus of 
£225,000. It was noted that the continuing late announcement of funding 
settlements and the complexities of the Business Rate Retention scheme 
had made the budget setting process very difficult again this year. 
 
The report included proposals for maintaining a sustainable and 
affordable budget over the medium term, taking into account the effects of 
the economic climate on income streams, cuts in the revenue support 
grant, and changes in funding arrangements resulting from the Local 
Government Finance Review in 2013. Details of Government funding 
including the Revenue Support Grant and the New Homes Bonus were 
provided, and it was noted that while the £900,000 of New Homes Bonus 
that the council had received in 2015/16 was to be welcomed, there 
remained great uncertainty regarding the continuation of the scheme for 
future years. The other major funding sources for the General Fund were 
business rates growth, fees and charges (particularly car parking income), 
rental income from the Council’s industrial and commercial property 
portfolio as well as council tax. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer advised that for 2016/17 district councils were 
able to inc
[...]
xpected by the 
half-way point of the plan which would be in April 2017. The refreshed 
plan provided continuity with the 2015/16 version of the plan, maintaining 
the same vision, three overarching priorities, four year aims and Council 
values. The Policy Manager also provided information on how the plan 
would be monitored and reviewed throughout the year in order to ensure 
that it delivered the council’s planned objectives.  
 
*RESOLVED -  
 
That it be recommended to Full Council that: 
 

1. The Council Plan 2015-2019, updated for 2016/17 is adopted as the 
Council’s strategic framework. 
 

2. The Deputy Leader is delegated authority to approve any minor 
drafting changes that may be required in order to improve the 
readability of the plan. 

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS  
 
To provide the Council with a clear statement of its strategic priorities for 
2015-2019 and a framework within which decisions can be made about 
the allocation of resources. 
 

160  
  

REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION 
2016/17  
 

Page 8



CABINET 23.02.16 

7 
 
 

The interim Environmental Services Manager submitted a report 
recommending for approval the proposed fees and charges for Outdoor 
Recreation facilities to take effect from 1 April, 2016.  
 
The fees and charges proposals had taken into account:  
 

 The need for the Council to achieve a balanced budget.  
 

 The fees and charges structures of other local public and private 
sector providers.  

 

 The ability of all customers to pay in the current economic climate, 
and the demand for facilities. 

 

 The need to address health inequalities across the borough, and to 
encourage young people to participate in sporting activities. 

 
The option of introducing lower increases was ruled out as the proposed 
increases in the charges were required to deliver a balanced and 
sustainable budget. An option of introducing a significantly greater 
increase in the charges was ruled out as there would have been a risk in 
terms of putting off potential customers, harming the council’s finances, 
as well as negatively impacting on local sports teams. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the charges set out in Appendix A of the officer’s report be 
approved and implemented for the financial year 2016/17. 
 

2. That the Interim Environmental Services Manager, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing be authorised to 
revise the approved Fees and Charges where threats to income 
generation emerge and/or opportunities to raise additional income 
arise, when they are in line with the Council’s general principles for 
charging. 

 
161  

  
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 2016/17 - 2021/22  
 
The Housing Service Manager – Business Planning and Strategy and the 
Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on the probable outturn on the 
Housing Revenue Account for the current financial year and seeking 
approval for the budget estimates for 2016/17. 

Page 9



CABINET 23.02.16 

8 
 
 

 
The rent and service charge levels agreed by Cabinet in January (Minute 
No.144 (2015/16)) had been incorporated into the 2016/17 budget 
forecast. The report also proposed a schedule of priority growth requests. 
 
The Housing Manager noted that the financial strategy for the HRA was to 
deliver a balanced and sustainable budget which is self-financing in the 
longer term and which reflected both the requirements of tenants and the 
strategic vision and priorities of the Council. However the implications 
arising from the new Welfare Reform and Work Bill, Housing and 
Planning Bill and the announcements in the Comprehensive Spending 
Review, most notably the 1% per annum reduction in social rents would 
have a significant impact on the Housing Revenue Account creating large 
deficit s in future years.  The introduction of the 1% rent reduction over 
four years would mean a loss of £10 million in rental income in real terms, 
and over the life of the Business Plan the loss wo
[...]

  

HOUSING REPAIRS BUDGET 2016/17  
 
The Housing Services Manager – Operational Services Division 
submitted a report recommending for approval the Housing Repairs 
Budget for 2016/17.  
 
It was noted that other than minor changes to reflect seasonal demands 
(such as storm damage and central heating break downs); there had 
been not been any major amendments required to the budget during 
2015/16. The 2016/17 repairs budget proposed was otherwise consistent 
with that of 2015/16.  
 
The Tenants Executive, the Tenant Challenge Panel and individual focus 
groups had been involved in reviews of the repairs policy to ensure 
continuous improvement. 
 
*RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the Housing Repairs Budget for 2016/17 at Appendix 1 of the 
officer’s report be approved. 
 

2. That the Housing Services Manager - Operational Services, be 
authorised to vire between responsive repairs budget heads in order 
to effectively manage and respond to fluctuations in tenant-led or 
weather dependent repairs. 

 

Page 12



CABINET 23.02.16 

11 
 
 

REASONS FOR DECISIONS  
 
To permit required maintenance of the Housing Stock. 
 
To support working with tenants through the tenant participation Strategy. 
 
To support the Council’s Vision and Corporate Plan. 
 

164  
  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)) 
 

165  
  

SHEFFIELD CITY REGION INVESTMENT FUND – FUNDING 
AGREEMENTS  
 
The Development and Growth Manager submitted a report to up
[...]
 appendix to the officer’s report be written off.  
 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
1. There was little or no likelihood of obtaining payment of the debts.  
 
2. Any action which could have been taken to recover the debts would not 

have been cost effective.  
 

Page 29



CABINET DR 08.03.16 
6 

 
 
 

Decision 
Record No. 

Subject Delegation 
Reference 

Date of Decision 

37/15/16 Outstanding Debts For Write 
off  

G100L 10 February 2016 

 
Decision 
 
That the debts shown in the appendix to the officer’s report be written off.  
 

 
Reasons for Decision 
 
1. Enforcement of the liabilities would have had a significant impact on the 

company’s cash flow.  
 
2. The Economic Development department had expressed concerns of 

potential implications. There had been discussion with the company 
regarding the potential relocation of 120 staff to Chesterfield. 

 
 

Page 30



  

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

TRADE WASTE AND MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES 2016/17 
 
 

MEETING: 
 

1. CABINET 
2. CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND    

WELLBEING 
DATE: 
 

1. 8 MARCH 2016 
2. 11 FEBRUARY 2016 

 
REPORT BY: 
 

WASTE AND STREET CLEANING MANAGER 

WARD: 
 

ALL 

COMMUNITY 
FORUM: 
 

ALL 

KEY DECISION: No 559 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT   
 
1.1 To determine the charges to be made for the collection and 

disposal of trade wastes and other miscellaneous environmental 
fees in 2016/17 

 
2.0      RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1     That Members approve the revised charges for trade wastes and 

other miscellaneous environmental fees for 2016/17 as detailed 
within the report and at Appendices A and B.  

 
3.0    INTRODUCTION    
 
3.1      In accordance with the Council’s Budget Strategy, this is the annual 

review of trade waste and other charges taking into consideration 
that charges should aim to recover at least the full cost of the 
service except where:   

 
      (1)  There is an opportunity to maximise income: or 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



  

       
[...]
s to 
disposal options which may include treatment and material 
recycling facilities outside the borough (that are cheaper than 
landfill) larger increases than those recommended are likely to 
have a negative impact on the Council’s share of the market, 
trading account profitability and local businesses generally. 

 
13.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
13.1 That Members approve the revised charges for trade wastes and 

other miscellaneous environmental fees for 2016/17 as detailed 
within the report and at Appendices A and B. 

 
14.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
14.1 To set the Council’s trade waste charges and other miscellaneous 

fees for the financial year 2016/17 in accordance with the Council’s 
Budget strategy. 

 
 

Page 38



  

Further information on this matter can be obtained from Dave Bennett (Tel: 
345122) 

 

 

Officer recommendation supported: 

 

Signed:     Cabinet Member 

Date: 11 FEBRUARY, 2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



  

APPENDIX A 
TABLE 1 

 
COMMERCIAL AND CLINICAL WASTES 
 

 2015/16 CHARGES  2016/17 PROPOSED (+3% or 4%**) 

rounded 

Receptacle 
Size 

Hire  
 
 

(£) 

Collection 
& 

Disposal  
(£) 

Total  
 
 

(£) 

 Hire  
 
 

(£) 

Collection 
& 

Disposal**      
     (£) 

Total  
 
 

(£) 

Increase 
per week 

 
(£) 

1100** 85.20 699.00 784.20  87.80 727.00 814.80 0.59 

  660** 69.70 489.00 558.70  71.80 508.60 580.40 0.42 

  360 29.40 326.50 355.90  30.30 336.30 366.60 0.21 

  240 19.10 250.70 269.80  19.70 258.20 277.90 0.16 

140 11.20 178.70 189.90  11.50 184.10 195.60 0.11 

Sack NIL 140.10 140.10  NIL 144.30 144.30 0.08 

 
TABLE 2 
 
CHARGEABLE HOUSEHOLD 

 
 2015/16 CHARGES  2016/17 PROPOSED (+3%) rounded 

Receptacle 
Size 

Hire  
 

(£) 

Collection 
  

(£) 

Total  
 

(£) 

 Hire  
 

(£) 

Collection 
          

(£) 

Total 
Charge 

(£) 

Increase 
per week 

(£) 

1100 85.20 278.00 363.20  87.80 286.30 374.10 0.21 

  660 69.70 211.60 281.30  71.80 217.90 289.70 0.16 

  360 29.40 147.70 177.10  30.30 15
[...]
RCH 2016 
 2. 11 FEBRUARY 2016 
   
REPORT BY:   INTERIM ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

MANAGER   
     
WARD: ALL 
 
COMMUNITY  
ASSEMBLY:   ALL 
 
KEY DECISION REF: 558 
 
 
FOR PUBLICATION 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS  Environment Budget Working Papers. 

      
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 To set the Council’s cemeteries fees and charges for the financial year 
 commencing 1 April 2016. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

a) The 2016 / 17 fees and charges as detailed in Appendix A, be 
approved.  
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



  

3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Chesterfield Borough Council are responsible for the management of 

four Council cemeteries; Brimington, Staveley, Boythorpe and Spital. 
The cemeteries service is managed within the Bereavement Services 
Section who also manage the crematorium on behalf of the Chesterfield, 
North East Derbyshire and Bolsover Councils. 

 
3.2 Cemeteries fees and charges are subject to annual review, with revised 

fees and charges implemented on 1st April each year.  
 
3.3 In preparing this report, the Council’s adopted general guidelines on 

 charging for services have been taken into account, along with the 
 Council’s latest budget forecast for 2016-17.  

 
3.4 In early 2014 Members agreed to increase fees for 2014 – 15 to better 

reflect the cost of providing the cemeteries service and to provide 
additional resources to enable management of the cemeteries to a higher 
standard.  Amendments were made to the fee structure and a more 
strategic approach is being taken to the management of the cemeteries 
service.  

 
3.5 The increase in fees in 2014 / 2015 had an effect on the numbers of 

burials. Whilst the numbers of burials was down nationally, the numbers of 
burials in Chesterfield was less than would have been expected if the 
national trend was applied locally. A smaller increase was implemented for 
2015 / 2016 and burial numbers have increased this yar.. 

 
3.6 In recommending fees and charges for 2016 / 2017, consideration has 

been given to the effect following larger increases implemented in 2014 / 
2015 and the need to ensure charges are commensurate with both local 
and national averages.  

 
 
4.0 ISSUES AND ANALYSIS 
 
4.1 Introduction 
 
 There is currently no strategy on how fees and charges relate to the 

future sustainability of the Council’s cemetery service. A clear decision is 
required on whether the service should continue to be subsidised or 
whether it should seek to move towards being operated on a ‘break 
even’ basis. In 2013 / 14 controllable costs recovered were only 50%, as 
a direct result in the changes to fees and cost savings over the past two 

Page 46



  

years, this is likely to improve for 2016 / 17 to a recovery of around 80%. 
In setting the annual fees and charges for cemeteries, proposals in this 
report have taken into account: 

 
(a) The higher than average increase in fees for 2014 / 2015 

resulting in a reduction in burial. 
 
(b) The current condition of the Borough Council’s cemeteries and 

the need for standards to be developed in accordance with a 
defined strategy to protect future revenue and provide an 
appropriate service to the bereaved. 

 
(c) The need for the Council to achieve a balanced budget.  Current 

fees and charges now recover approximately 73%. 
 

(d) The level of fees and charges levied by other authorities in our 
family group and local cemeteries providers. 
 

(e) Broader value for money considerations. 
  
 
4.2 Price Comparison 
 
4.2.1 A price comparison has been carried out, reviewing fees and charges 

made by other authorities in our family group (table1) as well as those 
made by surrounding authorities (table 2).  

  
Table 1: Fees of “Family Group Comparator Authorities as at 1 April 
2015 
 

 
Authority 
 

Interment 
Fee  
 

Exclusive 
Right 
of Burial 

Exclusive 
Right of 
burial (CR) 

Interment of 
cremated 
remains 

Mansfield 
 

£530.00 £1224.00 £694.00 £164.00 

C
[...]
.1 This report proposes an appropriate and balanced approach to the 

provision of cemetery services and the potential impact on the local 
community. 

 
7.2 The proposals contained in this report would increase the Council’s 

income from the burial service by around £7,000 
 
7.3 It should be noted that the average cost of a funeral in the UK is 

estimated to be around £3,600.  Most of this cost will be the costs of the 
funeral director, coffin, hearses, headstone, etc. The cost of the actual 
interment is therefore only a modest element of this overall cost.  

 
8.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
8.1 Generally, it is recommended that the cemetery fees and charges for 

2016/17 be increased by 3% to take account of issues raised in this 
report. Members could resolve to apply a lower or higher increase than 
that recommended by officers. 

 
9.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1 To set the cemeteries fees and charges for 2016/17 and encourage 

increased use of the cemetery service. 
 

Officer recommendation supported. 
 
 

 
Signed:     Cabinet Member 
 
Date: 11 February, 2016 

 
Further information on this report can be obtained from Angela Dunn 

(Bereavement Services Manager Ext 345881). 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 

Fee/Charge *Current Resident Fees General Fees Reduced Resident FeeResdents Fee

Interment of Stillborn  No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge

Interment of Child  No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge

Interment of Adult  £735 £1,520 £760

Interment of Cremated Remains £244 £255 No reduction

Scattering of Cremated Remains £48 £100 £50

EXCLUSIVE RIGHT OF BURIAL

In Children’s Corner  £74 £160 £80

Graves 9’ x 4’  - 50 years £917 £1,890 £945

Cremated Remains  £325 £340 No reduction

MEMORIALS (for a period of 30 years)

Headstones 3’ and Footstones £205 £215 No reduction

Kerbstones/Other Memorial £110 £115 No reduction

Exceeding 3’ Additional £150 £155 No reduction

Additional Inscriptions  £39 £45 No reduction

Temporary Memorial Scheme £95 £95 No reduction

Communal Headstone Inscription At cost At cost No reduction

Headstone and Kerbs £308 £320 No reduction

Plaque and Surrounds  £220 £230 No reduction

OTHER CHARGES

Planting £116 £116 No reduction

For Searching Burial Register (by name)   £6 £6 No reduction

Saturday Surcharge Burials £176 £181 No reduction

 Saturday SurchargeCremated Remains £100 £113 No reduction

Chesterfield Borough Council Cemetery Fees and Charges 2015 / 16

Officer Recommendation

P
age 53



NB All fees have been rounded for cash handling purposes

Exhumation of Cremated remains £244 £255 No reduction

Funerals taking place after 3.30 - additional fee £50 £50 No reduction

* Residents fees are half of those charged to non residents

P
age 54



 

 

FOR PUBLICATION 

 

 
SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2015 

 
       

 

 
MEETING: 
 

 
1. CABINET 
2. CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 

 
DATE: 
 

1. 8 MARCH 2016 
2. 29 FEBRUARY 2016 

 
REPORT BY: HOUSING SERVICE MANAGER - BUSINESS 

PLANNING AND STRATEGY 
WARD: ALL 

 
COMMUNITY 
ASSEMBLY: 

ALL 

KEY DECISION 
REFERENCE  
(IF APPLICABLE): 
 

609 

 
FOR PUBLICATION 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR PUBLIC REPORTS:  
 
TITLE: 
 

The Smoke and Carbon 
Monoxide Alarm 
(England) Regulations 
2015 
 

LOCATION: Business Planning and Strategy 
– Housing Services  

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Cabinet of the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) 

Regulations 2015 which came into force on the 1 October 2015 and to 

provide an update as to how these regulations will affect the Authority.   

1.2 To seek approval to amend the Council’s Constitution to authorise the 

Private Sector Housing Manager to exercise the Council’s full enforcement 

powers under the “Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) 

Regulations 2015”. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

1.3 To seek approval for the Statement of Principles which the local authority 

will follow in determining the amount of a penalty charge related to a breach 

of the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations.  

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That Cabinet note the introduction of the new regulations and the duty these 

regulations now place on the Local Authority. 

 

2.2 That Cabinet approve an amendment to the Councils Constitution to 

delegate authorisation to the Private Sector Housing Manager as from the 1 

October 2015. 

 

2.3 That Cabinet approve the fee structure the Authority proposes to introduce 

in relation to fixed penalty notices that can be served in accordance with the 

regulations. 

 

2.4 That Cabinet approve the “Statement of Principles” that the Authority has a 

duty to produce in accordance with the new regulations. 

 

2.5 That Cabinet approve the minor amendments to sections 4.4 and 4.5 of the 

existing licence conditions, relating to licences issued under Parts 2 or 3 of 

the Housing Act 2004.  

 

3.0 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 In March 2015, the Government laid before Parliament the ‘Smoke and 

Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015’ requiring all private 

sector landlords to ensure that working smoke alarms and in some cases 

carbon monoxide alarms are installed in privately rented properties from 

October 2015.  

 

3.2 It is estimated that this will prevent 26 deaths and 670 fire related injuries 

each year across England, as it is noted that people are 4 times more likely 

to die in a fire in the home if there is no working smoke alarm. These 

Regulations come with strong support after a consultation into conditions in 

the private rented sector. The Regulations - made under section 150(1)-(6) 

and (10) of the Energy Act 2013 and paragraph 3(a) of Schedule 4 to the 

Housing Act 2004 – came into force on 1 October 2015.  

Page 56



 

 

 

3.3 Each of England’s 46 Fire and Rescue Authorities are expected to support 

private landlords in their own areas to meet their new responsibilities with 

[...]


 For subsequent offences the penalty will be £5,000 to deter 
continued non-compliance and an early payment will attract a 
discount of 50% making it £2,500 

 
The penalty charges have been outlined in the attached Statement of 

Principles which will be published in accordance with the requirements of 

The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015. 

 

7.5 It should be noted that whilst a fixed penalty notice can be issued in 

relation to a breach of an enforcement notice, there is not expected to be 

any significant income stream generated for the Authority through the use 

of fixed penalty notices in these circumstances. 

 

8.0 EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT (EIA) 
 

The new regulations would not discriminate against any residents within 

the borough under the protected characteristics listed below, as the 

regulations apply to all tenants living in a privately rented property. 

The equalities impacts of the proposals in this report for race, disability, 

gender, sexual orientation, age and religion have been considered and 

assessed (Appendix 4). 

 

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9.1 That Cabinet note the introduction of the new regulations and the duty 

these regulations now place on the local authority. 

 

9.2 That Cabinet approve an amendment to the Councils Constitution to 

delegate authorisation to the Private Sector Housing Manager as from the 

1 October 2015. 

 

9.3 That Cabinet approve the fee structure the authority proposes to introduce 

in relation to fixed penalty notices that can be served in accordance with 

the regulations. 

 

9.4 That Cabinet approve the “Statement of Principles” that the Authority has a 

duty to produce in accordance with the new regulations. 

 

 

 

 

Page 61



 

 

10.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

10.1 To ensure that the Private Sector Housing Manager is authorised to 

exercise all necessary operational enforcement powers in respect of the 

Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015. 

 

10.2 To ensure that the Chesterfield Borough Council (the local housing 

authority) is able to undertake its statutory duty to serve remedial notices, 

to arrange remedial action and serve penalty charge notices. 

 

ALISON CRAIG 

HOUSING SERVICES MANAGER – BUSINESS PLANNING AND 

STRATEGY 

 
You can get more information about this report from Sarah Watts Tel: 01246 

345144 
 

Officer recommendation supported. 

 

 

Signed:   Cabinet Member 

Date: 29 February, 2016 

 

 
 
 

Page 62



HMO Licensing Conditions – Chesterfield Borough Council 
 
Conditions which incorporate the mandatory requirements  
 
Gas safety 
 
1. If gas is supplied to the house, the license holder shall ensure that the Gas Safety 
(Installation and Use) Regulations 1998 (or any Regulations which subsequently 
replace these) are complied with.  
 
1.2 In particular the licence holder shall ensure that an annual safety check is carried 
out by a CORGI registered engineer on each gas appliance/flue in the house. 
 
1.3 The licence holder shall submit to the Council a gas safety certificate obtained 
within the last 12 months in respect of the house before [insert date] and annually 
thereafter for their inspection. 
 
Safety of electrical appliances 
 
2. The license holder shall ensure that the Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 
1994 (or any Regulations which subsequently replace these) are complied with. 
 
2.1 The license holder shall ensure that electrical appliances made available in the 
house by them are kept in a safe condition and proper working order.  
 
2.2 The license holder shall ensure that all electrical appliances made available in 
the house by them are inspected visually for defects (e.g. frayed wiring, badly fitting 
plugs etc) at the beginning of each occupancy, regularly thereafter and in any event 
every two years. 
 
2.3 The license holder shall ensure that earthed equipment (class 1) e.g. kettles and 
irons and the associate
[...]
 if it is used for the primary purposes of living, 
or is a room in which a person spends a significant amount of time. The regulations 
specifically stipulate that a bathroom or lavatory would be classed as living 
accommodation. 
 
 
 
 

Page 74



7 

Storey 
 
A smoke alarm must be installed on every storey on which there is a room used wholly or 
partly as living accommodation. “Storey” is not defined in the regulations. It should be 
given its ordinary meaning. In the Department’s view, for the purpose of these regulations, 
a mezzanine floor would not be considered a storey. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 75



8 

Exclusions from the Requirements 
 
 
1. Social housing 

 
Registered providers of social housing are excluded from the requirements. At present, 
private rented sector properties have fewer alarms installed than other types of housing 
tenures – these regulations are designed to ensure all privately rented homes are 
equipped with  working smoke alarms at the start of each new tenancy, and where 
necessary, working carbon monoxide alarms.   
 
 
2. Houses in multiple occupation (HMOs) 
 
Licensed HMOs are exempt from the regulations; however, these regulations will apply to 
unlicensed HMOs. This is because the regulations also amend the HMO licensing 
requirements in the Housing Act 2004, imposing similar requirements through the HMO 
licensing scheme. 
 
Part 6 will amend the conditions in Schedule 4 to the Housing Act 2004 which must be 
included in a licence granted or renewed on or after 1 October 2015. The amendments will 
mean landlords of licensed HMOs will have to ensure at least one smoke alarm is installed 
on every storey of their properties and a carbon monoxide alarm in any room containing a 
solid fuel burning appliance. A landlord of a licensed HMO will be required to keep the 
alarms in proper working order. 
 
 
3. Live-in landlords 
 
An agreement under which the occupier shares accommodation with the landl

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 08.03.16 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 8th March, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 

 
Councillors T Gilby 

T Murphy 
Blank 
Huckle 
 

Councillors 
 

Ludlow 
Serjeant 
A Diouf 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Bagley 
J Innes 
Brown 

 Hollingworth 
Wall 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

166  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

167  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

168  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 23 February, 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

169  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 April to 31 July, 2016 was 
reported for information. 
 
 
 



CABINET 08.03.16 

2 
 
 

*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

170  
  

DELEGATION REPORT  
 
Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during February were reported.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Delegation Report be noted.  
 

171  
  

REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR WASTE AND RECYCLING 
2016/17  
 
The Waste and Street Cleaning Manager submitted a report setting out 
proposed charges for the collection and disposal of trade wastes and 
other miscellaneous environmental fees for 2016/17.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Budget Strategy, charges for waste and 
recycling services are reviewed annually.   
 
*RESOLVED -  
 
That the revised charges for trade waste and other miscellaneous 
environmental fees for 2016/17, as detailed at appendices A and B of the 
officer’s report, be approved and implemented from 1 April, 2016.  
 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 
To set the Council’s trade waste charges and other miscellaneous fees 
for the financial year 2016/17 in accordance with the Council’s Budget 
strategy. 
 

172  
  

REVIEW OF CEMETERIES FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2016/17  
 
The Interim Environmental Services Manager submitted a report 
recommending for approval the proposed fees and charges for the 
Council’s cemeteries to take effect from 1 April, 2016. 
 
The fees and charges proposals had taken into account: 
 



CABINET 08.03.16 

3 
 
 

 Cabinet’s decision to increase cemeteries fees and charges to 
better reflect the cost of providing the service and to improve the 
standard of the management of the cemeteries (Minute No 159 
(2013/14)). 

 The need for the service to reduce the subsidy received and to 
move closer towards full cost recovery. 

 A comparison of fees and charges made by other authorities in the 
surrounding areas, so that fees should remain competitive and 
affordable.  

 The need for the Council to achieve a balanced budget. 

 The current condition of the cemeteries. 
 
The options of leaving the charges unchanged or introducing lower 
increases were ruled out as the proposed increases in the charges were 
required to deliver a balanced and sustainable budget. 
 
*RESOLVED -  
 
That the revised fees and charges for cemeteries, as detailed at appendix 
A of the officer’s report, be approved and implemented from 1 April, 2016.  
 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 
To set the cemeteries fees and charges for 2016/17 and encourage 
increased use of the cemetery service. 
 

173  
  

SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM (ENGLAND) 
REGULATIONS 2015  
 
The Housing Services Manager- Business Planning and Strategy and the 
Private Sector Housing Manager presented a report to inform members 
on the new Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 
2015, along with proposals as to how the council would manage its 
responsibilities created by the new regulations which had come into force 
on 1 October 2015. 
 
The new regulations placed a requirement on private sector landlords to 
have at least one smoke alarm installed on every storey of their properties 
and a carbon monoxide alarm in any room containing a solid fuel burning 
appliance. The Regulations also required landlords to ensure that such 
alarms were in proper working order at the start of each new tenancy. 
 



CABINET 08.03.16 

4 
 
 

The report set out proposal regarding how the council would comply with 
the new regulations so that it would be able to undertake its statutory 
duties, as required by the regulations to serve remedial notices, arrange 
remedial action and to serve penalty charge notices as required.  
 
*RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the introduction of the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm 
(England) Regulations 2015, and the duty that these regulations 
place on the council, be noted. 
 

2. That the Council’s Constitution be amended to delegate 
authorisation to the Private Sector Housing Manager, to exercise 
the Council’s full enforcement powers under the “Smoke and 
Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015”. 
 

3. That the proposed fee structure for fixed penalty notices that can be 
served in accordance with the regulations, as detailed at appendix 3 
of the officer’s report, be approved. 
 

4. That the proposed “Statement of Principles” with regard to the 
Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015, 
be approved. 
 

5. That the proposed amendments to sections 4.4 and 4.5 of the 
existing licence conditions, relating to licences issued under Parts 2 
or 3 of the Housing Act 2004, be approved. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS  
 
To ensure that the Private Sector Housing Manager is authorised to 
exercise all necessary operational enforcement powers in respect of the 
Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015. 
 
To ensure that the Chesterfield Borough Council (the local housing 
authority) is able to undertake its statutory duty to serve remedial notices, 
to arrange remedial action and serve penalty charge notices. 
 
 
 


